

No. 05-848

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE, *et al.*,
Petitioners,
v.
DUKE ENERGY CORPORATION, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
DUKE ENERGY CORPORATION**

MARC E. MANLY
GROUP EXECUTIVE AND
CHIEF LEGAL OFFICER
CATHERINE S. STEMPIEN
VICE PRESIDENT AND GENERAL
COUNSEL CORPORATE LEGAL
GARRY S. RICE
ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL
DUKE ENERGY CORPORATION
Legal Department
526 South Church Street
ECO3T
Charlotte, NC 28242
(704) 382-8111

CARTER G. PHILLIPS*
MARK D. HOPSON
KATHRYN B. THOMSON
STEPHEN M. NICKELSBURG
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

HENRY V. NICKEL
F. WILLIAM BROWNELL
MAKRAM JABER
HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP
1900 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 955-1500

Counsel for Respondent Duke Energy Corporation
September 15, 2006 * Counsel of Record
[Additional Counsel on Inside Cover]

T. THOMAS COTTINGHAM III
NASH E. LONG, III
HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP
101 South Tryon Street
Suite 3500
Charlotte, NC 28242
(704) 382-8111

Counsel for Respondent Duke Energy Corporation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. REGULATORY BACKGROUND.....	4
A. Existing Source Programs	4
B. “New Source” Programs.....	5
1. The NSPS Program Applies to Newly Constructed and “Modified” Emissions Sources.....	5
2. The Statutory PSD Program Did Not Change the Definition of “Modification”	6
a. NSPS “Modification” Was the Trigger for Pre-construction Permitting in the Pre-1977 Regulatory NSR Programs	6
b. Congress Enacted the NSPS “Modifi- cation” Concept into Statutory PSD.....	7
3. EPA’s Post-1977 PSD Rules Required An NSPS “Modification” As The Trigger For A “Major Modification” Analysis	8
a. The 1978 Rules.....	8
b. The 1980 Rules.....	9
c. The <i>CMA</i> Rule Challenge.....	11
4. Implementation Of The PSD Program.....	11
a. EPA’s Contemporaneous Interpretation of “Major Modification” Required a Threshold “Modification”	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
b. Early Circuit Decisions Confirmed that an NSPS “Modification” Is a Precondition to PSD Applicability	12
c. In 1992 EPA Promulgated the Optional “WEPCo Rule”	14
5. The 1990 Amendments And EPA’s Post- <i>WEPCo</i> Pronouncements Confirm The Established Definition Of “Modification”	14
II. EPA CHANGED ITS INTERPRETATION IN THE 1999 “ENFORCEMENT INITIATIVE”	16
A. EPA’s Enforcement Position	16
B. The D.C. Circuit Did Not Address EPA’s Enforcement Position In <i>New York I.</i>	20
C. In October 2005, EPA Proposed A New Rule Abandoning Its Enforcement Position	21
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	22
ARGUMENT	25
I. THE COURTS BELOW HAD JURISDICTION TO CONSIDER EPA’S ENFORCEMENT INTERPRETATION.	25
A. Duke Does Not Challenge The Validity Of The 1980 Rules, It Challenges EPA’s 1999 Interpretation.	25
B. Duke Could Not Have Raised Its Arguments In An Expedited Petition Under § 307(b)(1).	28
C. Insulating EPA’s Position From Scrutiny Has No Basis In § 307(b) And Is Inconsistent With Fundamental Fairness.	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
D. Petitioners’ And The United States’ Jurisdictional Argument Is Inseparable From Their Argument That The Courts Below Erred On The Merits.....	30
E. Duke’s Challenge Was Not Raised By Others Following The Promulgation Of The 1980 Rules.....	31
II. UNDER EPA’S RULES, A PROJECT IS A “MAJOR MODIFICATION” ONLY IF IT FIRST IS A “MODIFICATION,” WHICH REQUIRES AN INCREASE IN A UNIT’S EMISSIONS RATE.	33
A. The Plain Language Of The 1980 Rules Establishes An NSPS “Modification” As The Trigger For PSD “Major Modification” Review.....	33
B. EPA’s Contemporaneous Interpretation Of The Rules Was That An NSPS “Modification” Is The Trigger For PSD “Major Modification” Review.....	36
C. Petitioners’ And The United States’ Regulatory Arguments Are Incomplete And Incorrect.....	37
III. EPA’S ENFORCEMENT INTERPRETATION IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE ACT.....	41
A. Congress’s Express Incorporation Of The NSPS Definition Into PSD Means That A PSD “Modification” Requires An NSPS “Modification.”	42

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
B. The Structure And Context Of The CAA Confirm That A PSD “Modification” Requires An NSPS “Modification.”	44
C. The “Purposes” Of PSD And NSPS Do Not Support EPA’s Enforcement Interpretation.....	47
CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	29
<i>Adamo Wrecking Co. v. United States</i> , 434 U.S. 275 (1978).....	29
<i>Alabama Power Co. v. Costle</i> , 636 F.2d 323 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Alaska Dep't Env'tl. Conserv. v. EPA</i> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004).....	4, 7
<i>Alaska Prof'l Hunters Ass'n v. FAA</i> , 177 F.3d 1030 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	37
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998).....	44
<i>In re Cassidy</i> , 892 F.2d 637 (7th Cir. 1990).....	14
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991).....	45, 46
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	39
<i>Clean Air Implementation Project v. EPA</i> , 150 F.3d 1200 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	29
<i>Cleveland Elec. Illuminating Co. v. EPA</i> , 572 F.2d 1150 (6th Cir. 1978).....	5
<i>Department of Commerce v. United States House of Reps.</i> , 525 U.S. 316 (1999).....	46
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	41, 45
<i>Harrison v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980).....	28
<i>IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez</i> , 126 S. Ct. 514 (2005).....	24, 43
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	24, 44
<i>Madison Gas & Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 4 F.3d 529 (7th Cir. 1993).....	27
<i>Monsanto Co. v. EPA</i> , 19 F.3d 1201 (7th Cir. 1994).....	29
<i>North Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982).....	41
<i>New York v. EPA</i> , 413 F.3d 3 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Northern Ind. Pub. Serv. Co. v. Colorado Westmoreland, Inc.</i> , 667 F. Supp. 613 (N.D. Ind. 1987).....	17
<i>Northern Plains Res. Council v. EPA</i> , 645 F.2d 1349 (9th Cir. 1981).....	48
<i>Ohio Dep't of Human Servs. v. HHS</i> , 862 F.2d 1228 (6th Cir. 1988).....	37
<i>Potomac Elec. Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 650 F.2d 509 (4th Cir. 1981).....	48
<i>PPG Indus. Inc. v. Harrison</i> , 587 F.2d 237 (5th Cir. 1979), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980).....	28
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990).....	47
<i>Puerto Rican Cement v. EPA</i> , 889 F.2d 292 (1st Cir. 1989).....	13, 14, 27
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	47
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987) ...	48
<i>Rowan Cos. v. United States</i> , 452 U.S. 247 (1981).....	43
<i>Solid Waste Agency v. United States Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	37, 47
<i>Stinson v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 36 (1993)..	24, 27, 42
<i>Sullivan v. Stroop</i> , 496 U.S. 478 (1990)	42
<i>TVA v. Whitman</i> , 336 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2003).....	20, 40
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994).....	37
<i>Toyota Motor Mfg., Ky., Inc. v. Williams</i> , 534 U.S. 184 (2002).....	44
<i>Train v. NRDC</i> , 421 U.S. 60 (1975).....	5
<i>United States v. Alabama Power Co.</i> , 372 F. Supp. 2d 1283 (N.D. Ala. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. American Elec. Power Serv. Co.</i> , 218 F. Supp. 2d 931 (S.D. Ohio 2002)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Cinergy Corp.</i> , 384 F. Supp. 2d 1272 (S.D. Ind. 2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 458 F.3d 705 (7th Cir. 2006).....	27
<i>United States v. Cinergy Corp.</i> , 458 F.3d 705 (7th Cir. 2006).....	19, 27, 49
<i>United States v. Ohio Edison Corp.</i> , 276 F. Supp. 2d 829 (S.D. Ohio 2003).....	27, 40
<i>Wisconsin Elec. Power Co. v. Reilly</i> , 893 F.2d 901 (7th Cir. 1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zedner v. United States</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1976 (2006).....	14

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

15 U.S.C. § 57a(e)(1)(A).....	30
15 U.S.C. § 2060(a).....	30
16 U.S.C. § 825l(b).....	30
33 U.S.C. § 1369(b).....	30
42 U.S.C. § 7409.....	4
§ 7410.....	5
§ 7410 (1971).....	5
§ 7411.....	5
§ 7412.....	43
§ 7470.....	48
§ 7475(a).....	7, 42
§ 7478.....	44
§ 7479.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 7491.....	47
§ 7492.....	47
§ 7501(4).....	42, 45
§ 7607(b).....	22, 26, 27, 30
§§ 7651-7651o.....	16
47 U.S.C. § 402(a).....	30
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 62-2.....	12, 17
S.C. Code Ann. § 58-27-1510.....	12, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
40 C.F.R. § 51.24 (1987).....	10
§ 51.100 (1987).....	2, 10, 23, 28, 34
§ 51.166 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 51.166(b)(21)(v) (1993).....	14, 41
§ 51.166(a)(7)(iv)(c) (2005)	20, 41
§ 52.01(d) (1975).....	6
§ 52.01(d) (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 52.21 (1987).....	2, 33
§ 52.1770 (1987).....	10
§ 52.2120 (1987).....	10
§ 60.2(h) (1972).....	5
§ 60.2 (1987).....	2
§ 60.14 (1987).....	2, 6, 32
36 Fed. Reg. 24,876 (Dec. 23, 1971)	6
39 Fed. Reg. 36,946 (Oct. 15, 1974)	6, 20, 35
42,510 (Dec. 5, 1974)	6, 23, 34
40 Fed. Reg. 58,416 (Dec. 16, 1975)	6
41 Fed. Reg. 55,524 (Dec. 21, 1976)	7
43 Fed. Reg. 26,380 (June 19, 1978).....	8, 10, 35
44 Fed. Reg. 51,924 (Sept. 5, 1979).....	9
45 Fed. Reg. 52,676 (Aug. 7, 1980).....	<i>passim</i>
47 Fed. Reg. 6017 (Feb. 10, 1982).....	10
7836 (Feb. 23, 1982).....	10
49 Fed. Reg. 43,211 (Oct. 26, 1984)	8, 35, 45
57 Fed. Reg. 32,314 (July 21, 1992)	14
61 Fed. Reg. 38,250 (July 23, 1996)	39
67 Fed. Reg. 80,186 (Dec. 31, 2002)	20
68 Fed. Reg. 61,248 (Oct. 27, 2003)	8, 35, 47
70 Fed. Reg. 25,162 (May 12, 2005).....	47
61,081 (Oct. 20, 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
S.C. Code Ann. Regs. 103-360	12, 17
61-62.5 (2001).....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	Page
S. 52, 99th Cong. (1985)	15
S. 2200, 99th Cong. (1986)	15
S. 2203, 99th Cong. (1986)	15
S. 2813, 99th Cong. (1986)	15
S. 316, 100th Cong. (1987)	15
S. 321, 100th Cong. (1987)	15
S. 300, 100th Cong. (1987)	15
H.R. 4567, 99th Cong. (1986)	15
<i>Clean Air Reauthorization (Pt. 2): Hearings before the Subcomm. on Energy & Power of the H. Comm. on Energy & Commerce, 101st Cong. (1989)</i>	16
S. Rep. No. 91-1196 (1970)	5
S. Rep. No. 101-228 (1989)	14
H.R. Rep. No. 95-294 (1977)	24, 46
H.R. Rep. No. 101-490, pt. 1 (1990)	16
123 Cong. Rec. 18,021 (1977)	46
26,841 (1977)	48
36,250 (1977)	8, 45
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
E.P.A., <i>Basic Facts On CAIR</i> , at http://www.epa.gov/cair/basic.html (last visited Aug. 6, 2006)....	47
E.P.A., <i>Fact Sheet - Final Amendments to the Regional Haze Rule and Guidelines for Best Available Retrofit Technology (BART) Determinations, 2005</i> , available at http://www.epa.gov/visibility/fs_2005_6_15.html (last visited Aug. 6, 2006)	47
E.P.A., <i>New Source Review (NSR), Policy & Guidance</i> , at http://www.epa.gov/nsr/guidance.html	28
